(2) Pro forma net income (loss) per share, basic, and weighted average shares outstanding, basic, reflect the number of shares of common stock outstanding upon the completion of our
corporate reorganization described under “Item 1. Business—Initial Public Offering and Reorganization Transaction” associated with our IPO as if such reorganization had occurred at
the beginning of the period presented. For the year ended December 31, 2017 pro forma net income per share, diluted, and weighted average shares outstanding, diluted, reflects the
potential redemption of all Liberty LLC Units outstanding and cancellation of the corresponding shares of Class B Common Stock in exchange for Liberty Inc.'s issuance of additional
Class A Common Stock under the if-converted method, and vesting of restricted stock issued in connection with the IPO under the treasury stock method. The table below shows the
calculation of diluted pro forma net income for purposes of such diluted pro forma net income per share calculation.

 For the year ended December 31, 2017
 (in thousands)

Attributable to Liberty Inc.

(Basic)

Pro forma effect of
Conversion of Class B to

Class A
Attributable to Liberty Inc.

(Diluted)

Net income $ 99,719  $ 68,782  $ 168,501

Pro forma tax expense 38,149  26,314  64,463

Pro forma net income $ 61,570  $ 42,468  $ 104,038

(3) EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are non-GAAP financial measures. For definitions of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of each to our most directly comparable
financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with accounting principal generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP"), please read “Item 7. Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Conditions and Results of Operations—Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”

(4) Total Fleets represents the number of deployed and active fleets as of the designated date.
(5) Average Active Fleets is calculated as the daily average of the active fleets for the period presented.